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1. DIS:CIPLINAHY PRO~EEDIJfos' ~ .. SAJ.iE OF ALCOHOLIC· BEVEEAG·ES -TO MINOhSj 
IN VJ:O.LA'.I'ION OF' H,•: . ."$:." J5~_: ~-7'7 AND RULE. 1 OF S_TATE HEGULATIONS-.. 
NO. 20 .. - LICENSE ·~µ-~PENDED F'Oi:t A. PEHIOD OF. 15 DAYS. . 

IJ th¢ M~tt~r of bi~6{piinary 
Proceedings against 

EDWAED DtJ.FFY ·and' "J"biIN I;;IcDOJ:JALD 

) 

) 

18 Harnti ton .. street' ) 
·P~h3rson l~ ·)'J.'..· '.J~, .. =.· . . · 

' ., " • • ' • • • : ' < ' ' ' : ) 

Holcl'e1"~ · ·o'.f Ple:ha;ry" ~1etaLL Con sump- .. 
ti on L'ic:Snse· C~31Q .i .. ssued. for the ·.) 

'19'4·0·.:...44 'fiscal· year; a.nd·· rcm.evved ' 
for the current (1944-45) fiscal ) 
y$ar, by·. the ·Board of. .,A~eoholic;; .. 

, Bj3vorp.ge Control. of· the. City~ of ) 
Patersbrt. · · 

. .. . . ------ - .,- --
' .. ~ . . 

... \ .. '' \'. . . '\ - ) 

CONCLUSIONS· 
Al\JD ORDER 

·,· 

C~arles~~ SilbSf~an, Esq.j·Attqrney for.Defcindant-licensess; 
Milt6n H~·coo~er~ Esq., ~ppe~ring for Dcipartment.of Aicohcilic 

· · · / · · Beverage Control. ·' 

BY_:" THE .. GOLVfi~J.ISSIONEH: 

.- .:' 

Licensees have entered a plea br ndt .guilty to the following· 
cho.rg.e-s :. .. . . . ' i' 

· n10 .. During the months. _of August and: September,: ·1,9~13, you 
sol~ alcoholic beverages to Alberta ---··and Adelaide -~-, 
ir1i_nors, in viola t.ioh ·of R. So 33: 1-77. 

' I 

. . "2. During .the :ttrnes ·_aforssa±d, you sold, served and 
~i-elivered ~nd allovrnd, permitted o.nd. suffered. thG service and· 

:::¢.lel:i;. very. o.f alcoholic. :bevGrages to Alberta --- and .Adelaide 
·---~,-·persons under the age. of t:vventy..,.ono: {21) years, and 
allowed., permitted and suffered the conswn1}.tion of alcoholic 
beverages by such persons upon y9ur licenss~ premi~es, -i~ 
violation of Hulc 1 of State Regulations No._ 20~ 

11 3. During· the times aforesaid, .you· allowed, permj_ tted· 
and suff·2red -~1eanor ----, a person under the age of tvwnty- -. 
one. (21) years,~ to consw.ne alcoholic bf:!Ver.ag·es upon .your. 
licensed pr~mises, in violation of Rule 1 of-State Regulations· 
No-. 20~ .. 

, tr4.: During the month of August, 191.rn, you sold, ·served and 
delivered and p.llowl:;c.l, perini tted .ancI suffered .. the sei ... vi:ce·'· ai1d 
deli very of alcohol.ic beverages to Shirley ----, a person 
o,.ctually .or. apparently intoxie.-a ted.3. and allowed, permitted and 
~4ffered the 6onsumption. of ~lcoholic beverages by such persort 

-on the licensed. premises, in violation bf Rule·l.of State · 
Regulations No. 20.n 

I 

- I 

' After reviewing the testiruony' I ho.VE~ decided to· clisniiss charges· 
(3) dnd (4) .for.the followirig reasons: Eleanor, age sixteen, was on 
def\~:.mdants' pr0mises with ·other young girls in· August 191±3, but 
there is no evidence that alcoholic bev1;::rages were sold, s_ervecl or 
deli ver.e.s:;1 to )+er. Eleanor testified that, while sea tecl :Ln a booth,. 
sh,r~ ntook some of. Ade~aide rs drink" but this se.e1lls to have. been an · 
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isqlated incident and to. have OCCUrI'E;d Without l:De know lodge o.f . ,, . 
' def cndants or ani of thd~r agdnts. On· thG same occasion Shfrl"ey · .:. · · · --· 
became intoJdcatcd on the licensed premises, but th::;re is no evidence 
that she wa$ served with or consurned any alcoholic.bev.erf.lges whj.le 
she was· :Lntoxi·cuted. Dcd'cnclant-license.es must learn .to .exercise· · :i 
greator . care · rn.· the conduct 'of .thc.dr licerrned btts.in6ss· •. · HbiJ11e·ver;, ". 
upon the evidence . prc.:sentedJ I am· reluctantly forct~d· to· conclude ... · · 
that tb.1.;; Departru0:nt has fai.led to .ostablish the guilt of de.fendant~ 
as to charges ( 3) .and ( 4) • · '. 1 

As to charges (1) and (2): Alberta, ag(=; sixteen. y.ear.s, .testi:-:­
fied that, .on three of' the four occc~sions she vi·si ted .. def en:dp:nts-t·: 
licensed premises ,in August 1943, she was served Carstai1;.._s vvhiskey:. 
and lemon soda or beer. She states that· she was s·e·rv·ed by a· waitress 
and by John McDonalcl,, one of the licensees o· She also says. tJmt no 
one inquir,ed as to her age or requested her to ·malrn ai1y -.wri ttcn.· '. · · ··~·: 
statemGnt as to her age. Her testimony, is clear-ci..~.,t' ·,ai1d convin.c,irig """ 
and was not shaken on cross-examination. 

Adelaide, age eighteen yiJnrs, testified i.lnde.r oath·,"· at ·the: f-;i..rst. 
hearing-, that, when· she first_ went to c1ef(~ndants·• premises about···· 
August 1943, she was accompanied by several other girls o.nd that·· s1ie -
was· served Carsta.irs whiskey and lemon soc.fa, ·arid that- oh lc.:tter ·-vi-sits ... 
she. was s-erved· beer-.. She ici.enti'fi..ed tr.i:i:~· li:censcd premiS=E!.:S· o.n(} st:P.·:~8-~1: 
that, on on·e ocNtsion,: .J-ohn· McDo:nL1ld servt::d: the, drinl~s .. tQ her.. )\-~: .'.8:: « .. 
subsequent hearing Ad~:laide;:~ re::tracted her .Pr;..~vlous testimony and 

.then denied that she had ever consumed alcoholic beverages on the 
licensed premises. While this retraction VH3akens her 't·osti:moriy, it·~:."_, 
does not com,plt.~.~ely_ C).c;s.troy. tho Depr:H·trJ.1:.-::nt ts case so far as she is 
conc'crned.· Another witn:ess J Ele:anor i testifiec.1 that, at least on 
one occasion.., she took "sipsn out of a gle.ss of beer which was:· in.= ; .. 
front of Adeiaide. Considering nll the tostii"L1ony, I c~)nclude that 
AdeJ,.o.ide told :thq1

. t'r'11-t1-~ at ·th .. .; f·irst hearing o · 

Joh.n IvicDonalcl.., on·e of the licensees .7 testifi.ed.:that ·th<:} girls .. 
came to his place on seve1~al occasions; that· he personally served 
ther11 a~1c:L that· on each occo.s:Lon they ordered ''birch,_ coke- -.nnc~ · l'emon 
soda"; "that. he rn-.Jver servec1 t-l~ern aleoholic bevc::rages a.rid. tha:t-.9 .:.after 
they had made several visits, ··he ·tol<J -tl·iem "they had-•better- stay out." 
His partner, Edward Dliffy,, vvlio is hi the ii~tili tary set·vice ,, testifiec~ 
-that he came home on various occasj_ons and that he never saw the.,· 
girls in~he licensed pr~ais~s. 

: . 
- . After reyiewing all the testimony, I find defendant-licensees 

guilty ns to charges ·(1) ·and (2) • · · 

. Licensees. have no pri,::>r adjudicatec~ r::.~cord. - However, .the fact 
that orie of the minors ~ns sixteen year~ of age makes the offense-an 
aggravated one and, hence, I ;:;hall suspend the license fur o.· pe:r:iod 
of fiftee:i;i days~ 

' . .-. · .. 

Acco"rdirigly·, it i~, ori'· this 13th day. of March;. 194.5,. 

:~·OH:OEHED~ <th.it· Plentity Retail Consunption Lleentrn"C...:.315~ ·-is.sued 
for the c-.1rrent fiscal· _year.· by, the Bc.:.::,rG. of :Alcoh:Jlj_c B£::,vE;rage. C<Jhtrol 

, ·or the City of :f»aters·on· ts Edvm.rd Duffy· anc~ tTorm Jvicboi1s.ldJ· ·for. prm11-
ises 18 Hamil ton Street, Paterson, be and the SJEJ.c is· hereby .: : · : -
s~sp~nded,~or fifteen (15) d~ys, coL~encing nt l2:01 a.wo March 20, 
1945 .9.. o.nc1 't~;r.~_nina t.ing at )2; 01 o.. Uo April '±~ 191-15. · . . 

'! 
ALFRED E~ DRISCOLL· 

Cor;1uissioner. 

'~ " .t 

t 
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2. DISCIPLINARY P~OCEEDINGS -·SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BY CLUB' 
LICENSEE, IN VIOLATION OF H. fL 33:1-2 AND I\ULE. 5 OF STATK 

·HEGULATIONS NO. 7 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOE A PEHIOD. OF 15 DAYSJ LESS 
5 FOR GUILTY PLEA. . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

2ND WART? COLOhED QITIZENS CLUB 
-267 No. 11th Stre8t 

Carnd:en, N. ,J., 

) 

·) 

.) 

) 
Holder of ·club License CB-13, issued 
by the Municipal·Board. of Alcoholic ) 
Beverage Cont~ol of the City of 
Camdort. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDEH 

2nd Ward Colored ·Ci ti.Zen;;; Clti"P, ·Def und.ant-licensee, by 
Tr•"' A l1:""1 l"l s':)('>1•t:)·t·a-r'·· . ....., c..i • .!.~ ...... , t>v v ./• 

Harry C.astel.bawJ1,. Esq .. , appea:r.i.ng for DepartmE:mt of Alcoholic 
BE-~\h·J~'age Con tro1.· 

BY THE COIVLMISSIONEE: 

Defendant. ·pleads guilty to ~hargo o.J.leging that it sold alco­
hollc beverages to per son.s other than· bona fide members and their 
bona fid,3 guests, ln violati;Jn of H~ ff;-~53:1-2-o.n(J. hule 5 of State 
.R2gulations No. 7. ' .. 

"The. file i.n thj_s case discloses that on 'February 16, 1945 an 
investigator of tlw Departmcmt of Alcob.olic Beverage, Control entered 
the licensed premises and ·that alcoholic beverages were· sold and 
served to him by a trustee of the club. The investigator was not a 
member 01-a gm:::st of ~my member of' the as~-3()Ciation ancl the trustee did 
~ot question him to ascertain if h~ was. I: have repeatedly stated 
tho. t clJ.ub licensees must scrupulously o_buy tho law respecting sales 
to non-rn(~mbers. Failure t.o i •. lo so warrants the impo.sltion of severe 
penalti·es for viol~~t~ons of this character •.. · ' 

The defendant has no prior adjuc~.icatu1 rE;cord.. I shall, there­
fore~ suspend the lic'en.se for a period of fifteen (lays,. vlfith 
r<2mission of ,five days for the guilty plea, or a net s_uspc;psion of 
ten day.s" · He Meadovvbro91r~§ocial. CJ-ul?.f Bull.et1n 549.? 'Item 4. . : 

Accordingly, it is, on this l<"lth day of Iviar~ch, 1945, 

OhDEhED, that.Club License CB-13, issued by.the-Munieipal Board 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Camden to 2nd Ward ~ 
Colored Ci tiz~ms Club f·)r' premlses '-26? No o 11th Street, Camden, t:>e 
anc1 the sar1J.e is hereby suspenc~ed for c:. pcr·iocl of ten (10) · days, 
co@aencing at 12:01 a.m. March 19, 1945,-nnd terminating at 12:01 
a.m. March 29, 1945. · 

-· 

. ALFHED E. DhISCOLL 
Commissfoner. 



PAGE 4 BULLETl}J. 65.8 ·. 

3. DISCIPLINAHY PHOCEEDI.NGS - ORDEH I1IODIFY~ING PHEVIOUS REVOCATIOl~-. 
o:rmEic TO SUSPENSION. FOE~ BALANCE OF TE:L~~Tul.. 

In· the Matter of bisciplinary 
Proceeding~ against 

AIDJ...1, ZUCK 
T/a~ANNA'S TAVERN 
312 Lexington Avenue 
Clifton, No J .• ,. 

Holder of Plenary hetail Consu.1'11p- ) 
tion License C-127, issued by the~ 
Muni'cipal Council of the City of ) 
Clifton. · 

-) 

BY· THE COMMISSIONER: 

ORD EH 

This matter comes·before me on the application of ·the licenseo· 
for reconsideration of my Order of June 28, 1944, revoking . 
Plonary Hetail Consmnption License C-L~~7, issued by the Municipal . 
Council .of the City of Clifton to Anna Zuck, t/a A1ma 's Tavern, for 
premises' 312 ·Lexington AvenuG, Clifton .. 

-Some time ago the Corn.missioner received a letter from a son of 
the licensee who is presently serving his co1.intry overseas as a 
member of the armed forces. Thi'S letter readsj in· part, as follows: 

".You see, Mou and I have been very close and I've been aiding 
her until s·he ·w,as forced to do without mo when I was called. 
Hovrnver· when I left, I f alt everything would be all right. 
Although Mom might have not had the best of educations I 4o 
knmv that she the best mother anyone: could have wanted.· Yes, 
I grant you I may b;::. biased but I think she did an .excellent 1 

job as an mother and. rner:iber of the cornmw.1i ty. I guess you · 
can se.e now why I just ca:r1 rt seem to realize that Hiom could 

·have dofr2' anything so seriously wrong as to have an revokation 
of her licensE.~. It was and j_s her only m·.sans of livihood. 
And soniehow or another, I just co.n t t seem to realize but there 
has been some 'details overlooked. I shan't tak~ much more of 
your ti1tle, kn,Jwing how busy you ar,e as WG all are tr;{ing to 
do our jobs, but I shall leave it to your sense of fair play. 
Please,, please give Mom Gvery break possi~le. She trys so 
hard- to be right and fair that it sor!1etiHes gets her tnto 
trouble." 

I know of no fti.gher couplir.,ient that coulc1 be given to a raother 
than the one contained in the young solclierts letter. It has a genu­
ine ring,.· 

Accordingly, I have fully reviewed the entire record against 
the ).icensee. The Order· o-f Revoc3. tion followl~cl a plea of lli2!l vul t to 
six charges with the exception of a portion of one chnr_ge, to which 
a P.lea of not guilty was enteredo 

The Order admittedly is severe and its purpose was obviouso On 
the other hand, after having considered the E1itiga ting circumstances 
presented.on this application and following a review of ·the proceed­
ings, I reach a conclusion· that· justice will be well served by a 
modification of the Order fr8~ orie of .rovocation to suspension for 
the balance of the term. 

·-" 
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This- action .on my part should not_ be taken .as a precedent for 
futu~~i"e case.s. r will continue to reject spurj_ous le.tters and 
'sp,ec.iou~ imi.tations· of· the soldier rs letter designed -sol,ely for the 
. pur::Po:se of appealing·. to my· sympathies. 

Anna Zuck is not an educated person. Her .. difficulties appear 
to have been largely the product of her own ignorance, the absence 
of her family· and the "v:ici.ous practj.ce 'of third .part1es who took 
aclv.s."ntage of. her~·!' I believej· hovirover; that she has learned her 
lo;ssoff and her· prerril~H~s have been closed since June 28, 1944. 

The municipal issuing avthority appears to be confi.dent that 
the licensee ls ·capable of conducting her premises· in a. proper· 
manner. ·.;Immediately prior to_ th(; revocation it had issued a license 
to· her for ·tho~ current year. 

Accordingly, on this 7th day of February, 1945, the Order / 
heretofore ·entere·d on June 28,- 1844, revoking Plenary Retail 
Consumptlon :License C-127, i.ssued by -the l\ifunicipal Council of the 
City of Clifton to Anna Zuck, t/a Anna•$ Tavern, for premises 
·312 Lexington AvenlW, ·Clifton, be o.nd the sarne is her2by OHDERED 
.modified to a ~uspension for the-balance of the term of said lic~nse.: 

ALFfiED E. DRISCOLL 
Commissio·ner. ~· 

4.. APPELLATE. DECISIONS - MULCAHY 11 . .SVJEET AND BOLMAN v. IvIAPLE"V~OOD 
TOVmSHIP AND TOPF. 

ROBEHT E. , i~IULCAHY, BENJ AtliIN 
SWEET and r.TOHN · BOhMAN, 

Appellants, 

-vs-.. 

) 

) 

) 

TOWNSHIP CONilvlITTEE 0F THE TOWNSHIP ) 
OF MAPLEWOOD p_nd EHNEST TOPF, 
t/ 2. TOPF 'S MAPLEWOOD PHAfo\TACY, ) 

). 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ·ORDER 

Pnrsonnet, Wei tzrn.an &- Oransky·, Esqs.·, by Samuel WE~itzman,. Esq.,. 
Attorneys for Appellant. 

Osborne, Cornish &·Scheck, Esqso, by Ao H. Cornish, Esq., 
. . · .Attorneys for Respondent Township Com111j_ ttee. 

Sidney Simandl, Esq~, ~ttorriey for Respondent-licenseeu 
BY THE COlviltIISSIONER: 

This is an e:1.p1:>eal fron the issuance by the respondent 'Township . 
Counittee of a plenary retail distribution llcense to responqent, 
Erriest Topf~ for pre@ises 1885.Springfield Averrue, Maplewood, New 
Jersey. 

The appellants present two grounds. of_ ap.J~cal .urgi.ng that (i) 
t,here is no necessity for an addi tiona.l licentse. in the vicini.ty in. 
question; and (2) the advertisement containing respondent's no·~ice 
of intention is defective~ · 

Topf 's advertisement was in fact defective. ~he notice of 
... application as· advertised in the local nev{spaper contained an obvi-
ous· error. The first line of the notice was apparently·· lifted 
,boc1ily from the advertisement of another liquor licensee in the 
municipality .and contains the rn1E1e of the· latter instoad of the 
~espbndent licensee. 
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The Alcoholic Beverag~;;. Law· (lL S. 33: 1--25) prov~des that an 
appl.tcant for a license s-hall c~iuse a notice~ of· appli·cation ·to be 
publisheg in a form prescribod by-- ·the rule-s- and Teg-u~atiqns. Pursu~· 
ant thereto, State Regula tioris :No.' :2 were- prornulgC:1t·ed •· ·· Rule 2 of 
the foregoing regulations prescribes the form of the hotic~ of appli­
cation and requires, inter alia, thEtt the name of the appl:Lcant appear 
in the notite:· ·.. · · 

· · The obvio\is:· purpose of this .. requirement is to identify th~) 
applicant to the· public- and. to afford interested citizens an op.poi~~ · 
tunity t.o p_rotest the gra1iting o-f ·the. applicnt1on if. tdoy desire so 
to do. 

The failure of .. the':notice to- disclose the identity of the, 
o.ppliC.Et.nt, even though ·inadvertent, ··renders the_ no:tic(~ ·ratally-. defec·­
tive and voids the applicatiGn. Cf. £.grker v. Nevmrfu_ Bu11·etin 425, 
Item 12, and the cases therein cited. 

·-
The: action of t_hc .r'GSpondent municipa;:Lity granting the applica~· 

tion must-be revers:ed .and the license cancelled. 

·-The. foregoing conclusion renders unnecessary arty discussion ·of 
the firs"Q ground urged for reversal. I'-have, nevertheless.:1 consiclerec1 
the entire record. 

Within the --immediate neighborhood of th(~ respondent Topf' s 
_premise~ therB arc t~o stores for which plenary retail distribution 
licenses were previously issuedo One- of these stores shares o. por­
tion of the building in which Topf ts premis~s are located. ·The other 
stora is irmJediately adjacent thereto. That there is a reasonable 
difference of opinion as to th<3 <lesirabili ty of placing a third. 
"package goods" -establishment in ~-3uch close proxini ty to the- two 
est_ablished licensed premises· is apparent from the contradictory 
testimony given_ herein. Thcrs is little, if any,- evidence in the 
case that an additional license was required to me-et the public con­
venience and_ necessity. There is nothirig in th2 testimony to 
indicate 'that the previr_msly established licensees are unable to 
adequately take care of the clerilancLS of th0 locality. 

Admittedly :1 'it is difficul.t to determine tl1t~ burden of proof 
requisite to demonstrate that the cormmmi ty neec.J.s or will' be uore 

, properly or conveniently serviced by another_ liquor store. The 
ultimate test, however.51 should be "public convenience and necessity."_ 
Colonna v. M:ontcJ.o.ir 2 Bulletin 39, Itc1J 8. 

My function on appeals of this type, howcvE:r, is not to subs ti~ 
tute my personal opinion for that of the issui.ng authority, but ~ 
raerely to _deter1}1ine whether re.a.sonable cause exists for its opinion~ 
and if so to affir:u1 _irrespective of my personal view _on tht;; subj,f3·ct. 
Rafalowski v. Trenton 2 Bulletin 155, Item 8; North En~ Tavern, Inc~ v; 
Northvo.le2 Bulletin 493, Itel:·;. . 5; Petti ;,j. BayQ;nne, Bulle~in 564, 
Itrnn 7. 

On the record pr·esentod heri;;~, therG is a serious question in 
rny mind ns to whether good cause exists for the issuance of an adc1i­
tiofi~l plenary retail distribution licenso in the area in question. 
That point, . however, neec: n0t po dcc:i.de~~ at t·his tine o If the· 
respondent Topf ap~)lies for r. riew licm1se, the issuing authority 
sh01;i.l.G. squarely. C..etermine tlw basic issue of npublic·nece.ssity.tt 

Accordingly, it :I,.s, on this ·1L1th ·day of March, 1945, 
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'·' ' ; '· '- / . ..!)" - ·-
ORDEtiED, "that,. t.h.f:icP.~cti:o11 of rt:;spondent Township Corn1ai tte~ o·f 

··the Towrishi.p of .Ma.plew:Q.qd,,:;·:;\ ... ~:S suing o.. plenary retail cHstributi:.ni 
license to Ernest·· To pf:°' . t/a:, ';P,ojpf.·'·s ].I<:qJlt~vvood· Pharmacy, for premises 
1885 Springfield. Avenue,·:. Maplf.?~wo1)d, J!)e and tho same· is hereby 
r·eversed. an.cl said license .:is ~hereby. cancelled and decle~red nu11·· 
and void and all. oper

1
ati\:m ·thereunder s·hall cec:se ir:n!1~diately .. 

ALFftED E. DHISCOLL, 
· CouLiis siow~r o 

I 

5. DISCIPLINAEY PHOCEEDINGS SALE OF ALCOHOJ.JIC B'EVEHAGES BY RETAILER 
CONtRAHY TO TEHlVIS OF ITS LIGENSE. - L._ICENSE SUSPENDED FOR k PERIOD 
OF 40 DAYS. 

In the Matt~r of Disciplinary 
~Proceedings against· 

ABE .GOL.UB,. INC. 
367-369 Sprihgfield Ave. 
Newark 3, N. J.,. · 

Holder of Plenaty Retail Distri-

) 

) 

) 

) 
.bution License D-130 for the fiscal , 
y2ars 1943-44 and 1944-45, issued · ) 
by. the· Municipal Board. of Alcoholic ) . 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Newark, and transfer~ed during tho . 
pend.ency. of these proceedings to - ) 

FAY'S WINE & LIQUOR CO~, INC~ - ) 

for.the same premiseso ) 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ' 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDEH 

George H. Sormner, Esq~, A.ttorn(;y. for Defendant-licensee. 
Harry·Castelbaum, Esq., appeo.ri:ng for Department of Alcoholic 

·BeVqrrige Control. 

BY 'fi-IE COIVWII SS I ONEE: 

\ 

Defendant-licensee, tlw holder .~of a plenary ·retail distribu­
tion license issued· by the City· of .Newark, was served with a charge 
alleging that,. on or about· Novemb12r 19, 1943," it .sold alcoholic 
beverages. contrary to the terms of· its licensE ab defined by R. s. 
33:1-12(3)a,, Subsequently, defendant was served with a supplemental 
charge alleging that, on ·or about October 13, lj343, it sold alcoholic~ 
beverages contrary to the terms of its licen~e as aforesaid,,.· Th6 
defendant pleaded not guilty to· both chargeso 

At the hearing on tho first· charge it vvas developed by the 
testimony that one Jake :R. Smith approached Abe Golub, president a.nd 
manager of the defendant.corporation, and asked if Mro Golub coulC. 
sell him a: large quantity (100 cases se~;ms to have been the amount 
first specified) of standard brand whiskeys. Golub stated. th6.t he 
did not l.lave any standard brands in the quantity required but was 
expecting a shipmc~nt of .special brands. Later, on "the same day,·· , 
Smith returned and vms offered. "Bal tiinore Club Brand Blended Whiskey, 
Private Vat.'' The ·defendarlt had rec~ived a shipment of 204 cases in 
pints and .132 ·cases in fifths of this wlliske;y- b.n hour or· so before. 

'The testimony discloses. that. Srni ti-l(claimed that he· wanted the 
whiskey for hls own use, for the :use ... 0,f, his_ friends anC: to di$-
t rib u te as Christnias nresents. · G·~lu"b clailJs that he vvci.s under the 
inpression tiw. t Srai th w;is engc.lged in the wholesale or ll.i.anufacturing 
business (non-bev~rage) iri Newark, New Jersey. . 
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. Smith ~aid Golub approximately $1i,ooo.oo in cash for the 
whiskey, the paym0nt being made in comp~tatiyely small bills wrapped 
· i~. a paper package. Smith theroupon lGft ~lie· licensed premi.ses to 
make the necessary arrangements for tr arts porting th~ wl1iskey. ·At 
the heari:qg Smith insisted that he didn1t·¥.:riow anything about the 
whiskc~y in question, was not famiL\ar· .~vi th the brand, arid made no 
effort to taste ,or otherwise sa,mple_ the same prior to his purchase. , 

;" : 

Early in the evening Srni th ret.urned with a truck bearing the 
name of a Nor.th. Carolina ·trucking company and carrying license plates 
issued b;y- that State.· During thG entire period that the truck was 
being loaded, it was under observati-on of investigators of the 
Department of Alcoholic Beverage-Control of the State of New Jersey. 
These j.nvestigators followed the truck and f'.L.3.d it continually under 
their observation from the time it left the licensed premises at 
about 7:30 p.m~ until they seized the truck and the contents thereof 
on State Highway No. 25.. It was thereupon discovered that 'the serial 
numbers on all but two of the cases had been obliterated. From the 

,testimony of the ABC a.gents it is ·appo.rent that destruction of' the 
serial numbers occurred prior to -the tiruG the whiskey' was loaded on 
the truck. There is testimony that the serial numbers were on the 
cases when the vvhiskey was delivered to thiJ defendant's premises. 

, In an affiliate seizure ca·se the .·whiskey was ordered for­
feited. by the.1 ComrJissioner, of Alcoholic Beverage Contr_ol. -Seizure 
C~se No. 6544, Bulletin· 657, Item 6. 

I 

Th~ defenQant stresses, both in its testi~ony and in its 
brief, that its president had no way of knowing that tne whiskey was 
being purchased by· Smith for anything other than his own personal 
c;.Jns111nption and distribution as gifts. 

. It developed at the hearing thnt Smith has a criminal record. 
in North Carolina. ije has been convictec1 of viola ting North Carolina 
~liquor laws on a nw::1ber of occasions, the most recen·t conviction 
being in February 1943. While he held a Federal Special Retail 
Liquor Dealer Stamp a·nc:. at one· tti.1lt"; helc~ a retail beer and wine __ 
licetise in North Carolina, he was not license~ to engage in the ·sale . 
of whiskey in that Stateo 

' ... 

. _At the time of the sale, the defon~ant did not hold a Federal 
· WholGsnle Liquor Dealer SpQcial Tax Stamp, a.s required by Fec~eral 
law, and hence the sale of the· amourit of whiskey in question was 

. , contrary to Federal law. · 

W1.nile the quantity herein involved is not, in itself, proof 
that the whiskey was .intench:)d for resale, nevertheless the sale af 
6432 bottles of-whiskey for a total price o~ over $11,000.00 in 
cash, to one person, at one tir:ie, in. rJ.y. opinion shoul(_~ have put the 
retail licensee ori notice that he wns dealing with sorr1eone other 
tha~'l an orclinary consumer. ·:Retail licensees, by-: the terqs of their 
li~enses~. E1ay ~nly se~l ~o ~o~.sw:1ers. E. s. 33:1-12(3)a;- R. s. . 
33.1-l(u;. Se~ also H. S. 33.1-20 , __ : 

Golub adui ts that ·he was not without doubt as to the bona 
.'fide~ ·or the transactL:m. He tes_tifiecl,· TTAfter he (Su1ith) paicl I11e, 
the thought came to 1ny L1ind rJ.aybe there is sonething wrong, I sold 
hi1:i so much liquor. I figurE;cl that if ther-::~ is anything wrong, I 
shall' have tiwe to change riy rnind nm:~ give hiu. his ·E10ney - but I 
dic.1n • t think it was anything out of the orc:inary." - Iri a siwilar · 
vein G~lub testifiec, "If a qo.n (referring to SLli th) has that rJuch 
i;1oney to buy liquor -- when he paic~ ine the thougl).t went through ny 
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mind '11e may be buying it for sale but if' he is not ta1:ing' the .liq-µor 
immediately and if anything should come up, I could change_ :rri.y rnind. n · 
Golub publicly attempts to resolve all doubts- pri9r to ·the sq_le·'by

1
'. -

conee·cling, ·"he ·was 'm~xious to. malrn the sale, t:Ginki!'l:g he .·was pu_ttlng 
something over on him"' (Smith) -- this', "despite TY the ·thdught11 that , 
Smith might. be " .. b11ying_ it .fo~ resale. n · ': · · '·· · 

I do not b~lieve that either Smith or Golub told th6. ~iol~ 
story. The peculiar ·and.telltale characteristics of the transac- ' 
tion, 'including the form· and mariner of payment 9 tho obli terat:ion of 
thG 1dent1fying serial nurnbers ;i. the miraculous· deli "Tv-ery. ·of thi·s · .­
quantity of whiskej at· the. defendant•s prdmi~es a few hodrs befdre 
the sale, and the equally miraculous appoaro.nce of the truck and · 
trailer~ all lead me to .the conclusio~ that Golub, the president· of 
the defendant, knev1 that the transaction was. not a bona fide one 2nd 
tho. t . the whi skcy was, int~_mdcd for cormm:rci.nl ,use. 

. . 
. The defendant was put on not{ee tY1at ~ if ·it desired to, obs.erve 

the: law a.nd to tr:ade wt thin the lj_rni ts of ·j_ ts license' it should . 
. illake.rcascinable inquirv ~ith respect to tha intend~d use of the· 
whiskey. Whether the defe11d2nt :knev~. that the whiskey vlfas'," in· the 
first instance:; intended for sorneone·other .than a consumer raises·a. 

·. question of fact nnd "like o.n~r otht0r fact it (knmvl·e.ctgc) may 1--Je 
established by any -relevant evidence, direct or. circu.mstantial or by 
inf'erer1ces reasonably drawn from other competent facts establi~shedn 
b;v the testimony. _state yo,_Bouchcr..L 119 Conno 436, 4?S9; 177 A. 383~ 
Licensees may not close~ their eyGs to suspicious circumstances. 
Cf. Re~ Kolaslrn v. £:IE;vyar:~ Bulletln 582., :'Jtem 13. 

I find the defendont guilty as to the first chargeo 

·With respect to ·the socond or supplcm 1 .. ::mt2~l elmrge, it i's to be 
noted that this sale took place some time before tho Smith transac-

. tion, al though the Depart11tent rs invc;stiga tion wa.s- not conclud~Jd u.Yittl 
after the first chr:::.rge was served upon dcfe.ndant. 

( 

The transaction in question revolves around the sale of 35 
cases of whiskey to a liquor salesman holding . a "solicitor''· s permit 
anc: eE1ployed by a New Jersey vV:holcso.le licensee o This ~iquor sales­
man was introduced to Golub by another lj_quor salusn~D.n, who 
~·ppo.rently warned Golub to be caroful nnd advised the president· of 
the defendant that the raan was a··liquor salesman. 

At the time of tl'K latter transaetion, whisl~Gy was ··very scnrco. 
It was not thB order of the day to sell 35 cases to an~ person~ 
Golub vro.s aware of the fact that the vvhiskcy was to be transported 
in a car bearlng a transportation insignia is~ued by·thc 'Depart~ent 
of Alcoholic Beverage C(mtr·.)l o He. shoulci hn.ve /knovm that: tllis - . 
. insignio. p~rmi tted the trc.insporto.tiun of l:Lquo+. :6r-.::lon.ging · to.· the· 
salesLlan1s eraploy0r exclusively. See State Regulati~ns·No. 10, 
Rule 5a · 

After having carefully rr:viewed the entire record; I GJ:~l satis­
fied that Golub lrn:ew that this whi;3key was intendE:;d for resale and.? 
hence.? ·I must find the defendant guilty of the· supplemental 'charg_e." 

•• • • • • • 1 
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Since· these proce.edings were commcncqd, tho license has be .. en 
·transferred to Fay· rs WiJ:i~ ·& Liquor :co. :1 · Inc . .-,· ~'111.ich appe·ars to ·be 
fully qualified to .hold the· sam0; subjoct, 9f. cqurse, .to the. o~t­
come of these proceed:Lngs and any suspension: that. Ir1aY. be. imposed.· .. 
by reason thereof. State R1~gula tions .No •. ) .. !). . Under. al). the circum­
stances herein, and after-taking into consideration the ttansfer, I 
shall sD;spend the license nov,r held by Fay·' s Wino & Liquor Co., · Ii1c. 
for a pe~iod bf ·forty.days. ; ' 

Although these proceedings were instituted during the.last 
licensing term; they do not in any wise abate but remain full~ 
eff~ctive against the current·r~newal license for the 1944-4~.term~­

, State Regulaticms No. 15. 

Accordingly, it is, on .this: 14th day of March,. 1945, 

61\DERED, that Plenary Retail Distrib~tion Liceris.Q D-130, issued 
by tb.e. 11Sunicipal Board of' Alcoholj_c Beverage. Control 9f the. City of 
Newark to Abe Golub, Inc., . for prmni.ses .367-r369 Springfie.ld A.venue, 
Nevvark 7 N. J., arid transferred during ·the. pendoncy of. these proce~d~ 
irtgs, to Fay's Wine & tiquor Co., Inc., for the: same premis~s, be ... 
and the same -is hereby suspcnd(~d for a period· of for.ty. ( 40) · d_ays:, 
comnwncing at 12:01 o..m. March 19, 19£15, and terminating at.12:01. 
a~m. April 28, 1945.· 

" 

AJ_rFTIED K ... DEI.SCOLL 
Comrnir-J sioner •. 

6. DISCIPLINfihY PROCEEDINGS - SALB OF ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGES DUHING. 
PRO.HIBITED HODES, IN.VIOLATION OF EULE l OF STATE·HEGULATIONS 
NOe 40 - PEHNfITTING LICENSED PHEMISES TO iiEMAIN OPEN. IN VIOLA'I1ION 
OF TtULE 2 OF STATE HEGULATIONS NO. ·4:0 - LICENSE SUSP.FJNDI~D FG1t A 
PERIOD OF 15 DAYS.9 LESS 5 F10E PL$A •. 

In tho Matter of Disciplinarj ) 
Proceeding~ against · 

GEOHGE. i1. WEBKHE:ISEH 
T/a LOG CABIN IJTN 
.Route 8, Knowlton .Township 
'.p. · 0. Columbia, N. J., 

\ 
) 

) 

). 
Holder of Plenary Het(Jil Consump-

. . tion License. C-7 issued by the · } 
·Tovvn.ship Committee· of th8 Township 
of Kriovilton. ) - - -·~ - - - ~ - - - - ·- - ·- -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDER 

Pe'ter Friedman, Esq., A ttorrE~Y for Defendant-licensee. 
Harry Castelbaum, Esq~'· appearing for Departm"mt of Alcoholic 

B~vc~age Control. 
BY TfIE; cmvTIVIISSIONEE:' 

. Defendant--licensee pleaded non ·vul t to charges alleging that 
he permitted the. sale, serv~.ce, delivery and consumption of alcoholic 
beverages on his licensed premises between midnight and 7:00 a~me on' 
Sunday, March 4, 19L15~ in violation of Hule l· of State. Regulations 
No • .:2:0;. and that at the same time he failed· to have hts entire prem­
.ises closed, in vi·olation of· Hule 2 of State Regulations No. 40. 

.. ' 

. ABC agents .report that they c:q.ter-ed defendant t.s prem1ses at 
). about 12:20 a.m. en Mar·ch 4, 1945, and observed ab-Jut twenty patrons 

in ~he barroom and a male bartender, wearing a white apron, .behind. 
th~ bnr. · They als0 observed four glasses of beer on the bar, .. 
to·gethc:t:· with other empty glasses o The ·agents seized two glasses of 
beer from patrons. 
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In mttigatiot1, ··defende.nt' s· w2fe, who wad:' in charge.· qf ' .. the prem­
ises, ·alle.ges that shq tiirned. but all the ligll'~s, .. except· one· ~ight 
over I the· bar; ·and d:L~i=?'W the VerH~tian blinds' at o:r before midµJght. 
From the i·eports· of ... the· investj_gators, this e:tpp:ears' to· have. b.'ee:n the 
casoo The ~atrons who were present at 12:00 midnight were .p~~mitte~ 
_f/)Wcver., to tarry and to consume alco~:i.oJ_ic beve'.rages. prE!Viously . . · 
servcd .. ·tmti~ tl1e ABC ·-agents entered the· t~Lvern~ . .,. 

The failure- ·o:f ·a_ licensee to obt.:y the conmianl1_ t'O-: stop ··tpe. . 
service of liquor: bi 12: 00' midnight and to close· the licensed. ·pre1tt­
ises .. to the public a.t that.-·time constitu'tes a- violation of·· " ' 
Regulati.ons· i)o J 40,· ·in:: add1 ti on t·o "being direct~y contrary" to,.the 
na ti.onal policy. He:gulations No. 110 viere: p-rornulga ted to irisur·e an 
impartial and strict enforcement. of. the "Byrnes request •. n . I have 
been pl.eased· hy tl'h~. wide· public acceptl."i.nce.· and -approval of. the Hegu~ 
la tions .- · · It i·s ·a·ppar ent that the· 6vervvhelming · ma·j ori ty or: ·_9ur . 
liconsees "ar.e 16ia11;Y- ·observing·· the letter ai1d spirit of. ··t1;1e· ·1aw~·.· ·· / 

There -are .fevV' > 1f any J · rd tigo.tj~rig circu::.1istances in this case; 
and hence I shall suspenG the license for a period of fifteen days, 
loss ffvE:. da:Y-,s .fo'r the· plea,· iJ1u.ldng o. n(;;t s·uspenston of ten days. 

. .... " . . ' 

I ' 

Accordingly, ·i·t ts·.~ on this· _15th- cle~y of- March; 1945, 

. ORDEHED, that ·Pl·2nnr;y Hotai1 Consmnption License· C-7, issued 
the Township Comr~1i ttee of the To'wnshi.lJ of Knowlton to Georg'e ~ ". . 
Werkheiser, t/a Log Cabln Inn, fo~) prc~11s.es on Houte. 8, K'nowl ton 
·Township,· be and the sar:K: is hereby su.spended for· ten (10} d(tys, 
.c·q_rrrmencing ·at 12:01 D.oLlo March 20·, ·19·15, and terrnin£~ting ·at 12:01 
-a. m. March ·30; 19•15. · 

ALF-HED E.: DHISCOLI.J 
ComDis siorn.n· o 

. . . . \ ' 

by 

. I 

{ . DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - SALE OF-ALCOHOLIC BEVEEAGES·DURING. 
PHOHIBITED HOUHS, IN ---..JIOLA'r°ION OF HOLE 1 OF. STATE HEGULATIONS 
l'JO.o 40 - P~RMITTING , LICENSED- PREUISES TO hE:LiAIN OPEN, IN VIOLATION -
OF· RULE 2 OF STATE HEGULATIONS NO. 40 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOH A 

. PEHIOD O~ 15 DAYS 1 , LESS ·5 FOH ·GUILT.Y PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disci'i)l:Lnary 
P~oceedings,against 

TfIEEE[~A Bi-1UNE 
•r/a. PEANUT BAR 
29-31 Harrison Av~~· 

) 

) 

) 

Harrison 3 l\!. -:J. ·'" . . ) 
Holder of ,Plen.ary I:ietB.il Cc)n'sunp~ 
tion License c~4,-issued:by the )-
·Town Com1cil of the Town of 
Harrison. . ) ----------- ____ , __ 

\. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDEH. 

' .. 

Theres~·Br~ri~, Defend~ri~~liceri~eo, Pr6 seo. . ... 
Harry Ca$telbaw.n, ·Esq o , .. app1;;;a1~ing fqr :pepartmcnt of Alcohol:J.c · . 

. , . · - · · · .... · Bi~_~verage_ · C,ontrol. 
, -BY TBE GOM~HSSIONEii.: 

The licensee pleaded guilty to· tho following charg~s:. 

"l. Be.tween .12, O:.r .. clock midnight, Sa turdc~Y, March 3,. 
1945 and 7:00 n.;m. 'Sunday, March 4;i 194-5, vizo, until at 

:,, leo.st 12:25 a.no of the latter do.teJ you so~cl, served and 
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delivered and a1lovv.ec1_, pe.rmi tte.d. and .suffered the sale, 
service- and del1very of a1c:o~10lic :·beverages and petmi tted 
the consumption of alcohoJ,ic beverages upori the. licensed 
premises, in.violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations 

. No. 40. 

"2. Betw(:-;en 1.2. o·iclock midnight, .Saturda:r, March ·3,. 
·1945 and 7:00 a.m. ·sunday, Ma·rch 4, 1945; viz., .until at 
least 12:25 ·a •. m.' of the latter date,. you failed.to have 
your entire premises closed a.Yld ·you ·pe;rmi tted persons . 
other tl;.lan yourself and you1,:. bona fide 'employees to be and 
remain on the licensed pre~ises, in· violation of Rule 2 of 
State Reg~lations Noe 40." 

Regulations No.· 40 prohibit ·the sale, service, deli very and ~ 
consumption of alcoholic beverages upon licensed premises· be.tween 

-12:00 o'clock midnight·and 7:00 a~m. and require that; during those 
.hours, the licensed premises shall be.closed and no persons other 
than the licensee and his employees shall remain thereon. 

~ . . -

It appears that, approximatt~ly twenty minutes past' midnight, 
on the morning of March 4, 1945, an ABC agent entered the ·defend­
antt s tavern. Two patrons at the bar were talking with the 
bartender, Leon Brune, husband of the licensee.. . The age.nt ordered 
and was served a glass of beer.- Five minutes later, a second_ABC 
agent entered and was refused service by the bartender. · 

. From the reported facts 3 there was here no apparent attempt to 
adopt any of the n speal1:easyn tac-tics generally employed in .an effort 
to· cater to customers seeking nocturnal pleasures after permissible 
hours~ Wher~ this kine~ of deliberate nchiselingn practice is 
employed, thE:~ -punishment· ·will be coi:mensurate with the callousness 
of the· offense. 

The~ regulations, hmvever, must be scrupulously obeyed~ They 
were designed to irhplement th~:: nation...-vvicle "request" .of War "I,,1obili­
zation Director- Byrnes... St~e Bulletin, 655, Item 1. ·The regulati9ns 
s-erve · o. twofold purpose: (1) To insure thG neven-handecJ.n enforce­
i;1ent of the nation-wide .Policy as a1m.01.inced by Director Byrnes., and 
(2) to protect th~ great majority of loyal and patriotic licensees 
against the unfair competition of a few "chisele?rs." 

Any violation of these regulations, therefore, whether aggra­
vated or not, interferes with the national polic;)r and, to that 
extent,~ presents a more ·serious type of Elis conduct. than does the 
ordinary violation of a normal closing regulat~onD 

The defendant's license will be suspended for a pieriod of 
fifteen days, less five days for -the plea. In more aggravated cases 
the suspension may be expected to be ·comrucnsurately higher. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 15th day of March, 1945, 

OhDERED, that Plenary Hetail conswnption License C-4, issued 
·by the Town Council ,of the Town of Harrison· to Theresa Brune, 
t/a Peanut Bar, for prenisos. 29-31 Harrison Avenue, Harrison, be and 
t0-e Sallie is hel .. eby suspended for a period of ten (10) days, coLTiuenc-­
ing at 12:01 a.~o March 20, 1945, and teroinat~ng nt 1~:01 a~ra. 
March. 30 j 1945·. 

ALFHED E. DHISCOLL 
Comniss'.ic:ner. 
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8. DISCIPLINARY· PR.OCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BE"JERAGES .DURING· 
PHOHIBITED HOURS' IN VIO:tNrION 'cw HULE 1 'oF 'STATE- REGULATIONS· . 

. )'JO. ·40 - PERTuIIT'I'IIW LICENSED PREMISES TO REitAIN OPEN, IN 
VIOLATION OF RULE 2 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 40 - PREVIOUS 
RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR A PERIOD OF ·10 DAYS, LESB 5 FOR 
PLEAo 

· In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

PATRICK MORRISSEY 
10f?6 Avenue C 
Bayonne, N. J., 

\ 
·) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of _PlEmary ·Retail Consump­
tion License c~l52 ~ssued by th~ ) 
Board of Commissioners of the 
City of' Bayonne o ) 

'-

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

I. 

Bernard b. Dugan, Jr.,.Esq., Attorriey for Deferidant-licenseeo· 
Harry. Castelbaum_, Esq., appco.ring Jor Department of Alcoholic 

Beveiage Corrtrol. 

BY THE crnvrn.ussrmrnR: 

The defendant plead,2d l1QQ _y_aj_ t to charges alleging that h(a 
sold alcohol.le beverages and perrni ttc:d. his lic·ensed premises to 
retnain open betvueen · rniC.riight and 7: 00 a.in. on I\i1onday, March 5, 1945,, 
in violat~o·n of Hules 1 and 2 of State Regulations No. 40. 

On the morning in questj_on, at about 12: 25 a .m-., ABC age·nts 
and a I.Jieutena.nt of th1;.:; B::iyonne Police Department observed that. 
def enda~1t ts prei~dse.s were well lighted. They looked in and. saw a 
nian at the bar with ,;i. small glass in front of' him. Upon entering, 

. they f,otmd the licensee _anCi the J!lcm, who was not an E~mployee of the 
licenseei on the premises. The licensee contends that he had 
excluded all other patrons before rn.id.nlght but h1:1d permitted the 
man, an old friend, to. remain to help him. clean 1lp. The· licensee 
admits that he served a drir~ of whiskey to his frierid after mid­
night. 

Licensee has, a prior rBcord. In April 1939 the local l·ssuing.· 
authority suspended hts license for five dc-iys for s;.:lling du~·ing 
prohibited hours e:md permitting go.Eibling on his licensed prernis<?-S;., 
In January 1943 the local issuing .authority agai.n suspendec~~ his 
license for f'i ve days for selling cturing prohibited_ hours. I have 
carefully considered the argrnJent nado by the iicensee and his 
attorne;y as to. the alleged ri.1i tigating ctrcm;:1stances in the present 1 

curfew violation, which is the third ·violation of a si~ilar charac­
tGr. Considering the f.Jrior record of the licensee, I shall suspend 
his license, in this procec4ing, for forty qays, l~ss five days for 
t:·12 plc:a, rJaking a net suspension ,Of thirty-fivd days. Any further 
violations of any k~nd n1_ay ~vc:ll result in revoco.tL;JJi. of his license. 

Ac~ordingly, it is, on this 15th day of March, 1945, 

. OHDERED, that Plc~na_ry Retail Consuwption License C-152, issued,. 
qy the Bo_ard of Commissioners of the City of Bayonne to Patrick 
Horrissey, for prernises 1096 AvEni.ue C, Bayonne, bt:: ancl the sa.me is 
hereby suspendeG. for ·thirty-five (35) days,. coi1w~encing at 12:01 a.rn. 
March 20, 194..5, and terminating at 12:01 D .• E1. April 24, 1.~345. 

ALFRED Eo DRISCOLL 
CoLlid.i s s:toner .. · 

/ 

- . 
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9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DfIBING 
PBOHIBITED HODES, 'IN VIOLATION OF HUI .. E 1 OF ~.TATE REGULATIONS ·: , _ .. 

, NO .• · 40 - PERIVIITTING LICENSED P'IrnMISES .·TO" HE111IAIN OPEN,'· IN VIOl~ATION 
OF RULE 2 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 40 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR A 
PEHIOD ·.OF 1.5 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disdiplinary 
Proceeding~ against 

HAL.PH D. CHILDREY, JH .. and 
LORETTA A.. CHILDREY 

1819 Broadway 
CamdenJ N. J., 

), 

) 

) 

) 

- Holders of Plenary Retail Consump,... ) 
t~on License C-12, issued by the 

' Municipal Board of Alcoholic ) 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Caudeno . ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDER 

-,li.lt l .. 1 N ' E Ml. on , • ~ uroc.::r., :isq., 
Harry Cnstelbaum, .. Esq., 

Attorney for Defendant-licenseeso . 

BY- THE COMNLISSIONEH~ 

appearing for DGrJartment of Alcoho'Iic 
Bever n.g e Control., .. 

The defendcnts p].eaded EQ!J: _yult to cho.rges alleging th::1t. th~jy 
sold aleoholic· bover~.ges, o.nd permi t.ted their licensed· prern;ise.·s_ to·. 
rem:Jin open, between midnight and 7 ~ 00 a. m., · ori- Sunday, IJTarqh 4J 19"4!5, 
in violation of Rules l and-2 of State Hegulations No. 40.-· .. 

On .the morning in c1ucstion, nt about 12: 20 o..m!, Mrs. Childrey 
was observed serying two glasses of beer to·~atrons ·1n·the rea~· 
sitting roomo The premises were \N8ll lj_ghtecL Mr .. Childrey, who ·was 
behinc.1 the .bar checking tht::~ rc:cuipts J was the only p·8rson ih the bar~ 
room. The- explanation given to the agents was that the patrons were 
personal· friends of :Mr. Childrey mid we.re waiting for hir11 to drive 
them home. · 

The.regulation, transJ_ating the Dyrnesnrequest" into law in 
this State, is clear and ln1equivocalc It will be stfictly enforced. 
The agent~ of the Department of Alcoh6lic Beverage Control have ·be~n 
instr~ct;3d not to permit .it to be nfritte d a.vrn.yn by e-xcusE~sJ 
~libis or exceptions.- The defendarrts in this case appear to have a 
clenr record previ•.n1s to tLc present .violati·~mo Accordingly, I will, 
~mpose a fifteen...:.day suspension, with n;mission o_f -five days for.· 
·t~e ploa, o~ a n~t suspension of t~n days. · 

Accordingly, j_t is, on this 15th .j_~\Y of March, 1945, 

OHDERED, that. Pienary Hetail Constm.pti'un License C-1$, issued 
by the 1.i1unicipal Board of Alc.Jhuli.c Be:verage Cuntrol of the City of. 
Camden to Halph D .. ' Childrey, ·Jr. anJ. Lo:r6tta A. Childroy 7 for prem­
ises 1819 Brc;adway, Carndcm, be arid tnu same ls her?bY suspended f·~)r 
a :per:toCL of· tGn (10) clays, commencing at-12:01 c.:i..m. ~March 20,9 1945; 
ancl. terminating at 12:01 n~rn. March 30, 19·45o 

ALFHED Ee DHISCOLL 
Corn.:issioner. 
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lO.! APPELLATE DECISIONS - MASSA v .. NORTH BEF.GEN TOWNSHIP :AND MASSA •. 

TH ,-:i 0 -r·:ir1A '!IJTA 0 SA . . .i:J.l.1.t1J0 - lVl 0 . , 

T/a MASSA •s TAVEF.N' 

·· .Appellant.9 

-vs-

MUNICIPAL BOAHD ·oF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVEHAGE CONTHOL OF ~I1HE TOWNS.HIP 
OF NORTH BERGEN_ and LOflENGHIN H. 
MASSA, 

ResponG.0nts «. 

') 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
\ 

) 

·\If· ·t 1,.. ·11 c·:::iJJn E· "· Att · T• " ... \ · -f.' · · fl ••• -,1, .,.. 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS· AND OHD1m · 

i,_i c £ _ o. , .. sci .. , · o ... nc..y ... or: .a1!pt.. __ J.an \._.. 
Thomas F .. Nortqn, Esc.~.,.; Attorrwy fo:r .Hesp01~dent, Loheng.rin R~ Massa .. 

. BY ~I.1HE COiv.11VlISSIONEii: ·' 

Th1s .is an appeal from the tr·;:u1sfer by the 1.vI:unicipnl Board ·of 
Alcoholic Beverage Co.atroJ. o.f ··the ~rownsh1p of North Berg;.:_m .of a 
plenary retail consumptton liconsc to tbs r2s1)ondent, Lohengrin R. 
IVIp.ssnJ fqr premises 8409 Hu.dst)n .Bouleyarcl.:i Noi:·th Bsrgeri... . . 

' \ 

The· app,~illant is· th~:!· estranged wife o:f° Harn.let Massa, brother. of 
.th8 respondent, Loh0ngr~n R. Massn. In March .1944 she purchnsed fro~ 
her husbo.nd ·a tavern. lucated r:1t 7,120 HuC::.son .Boulevard, North ·I-:h?rg(ffi, 
and has since th2n oper!1tod that business in her. ovm name. In the 
agreement of .sale; the rm.sb2ml agreed· nnut to engage in tho tavern.· .... 
business, directly or indlrectly·,.ooo••~1S ovmer •• oo•owithin a radius 
Of' .1-,~~o fq) mi·J -,s r,.... -+·1·~,, .. ,_"l c:"· · ·--Qc.' 1~ .. ,'"' • · c ·1~·: .oo • ""'! er; -r, o~ ·- vvv \K'.I - .c ...... .,.Q __ v.i.1;.; kJ1.;:il.;.1v.;;.:i .'..h..:.ILlll. 00 u 1 .J.. l d p- .1..U1...1. -

fj_vc: (~) years ••• o,,!1 · " .. , 

In Augu!]t 19.::J:<:: Lohengrin Ma.S[:iCL c6nm1enc;::?d negotiations for the 
purchase of the prenises involyeJ heroin frow one Mathias- Herrmmm. 
In an atteri.1pt to obtain CV'idence of n brc~ac!l by .l~er J.ms:band of the I 

aforesQid restrictive covenant, the appellant employs~ a private 
detective agqncy. Four of its operatives visited respondent•~ tavern 
on various occasions between August 9 anJ August 21, ·1944~ the l~tter 
date being eight days prior to the actual tr.'.?..nsfer of th~~ licens~ 
f .,.... 1'1 ".tratl-; g . "·' .... -~. ·t. ti, ·"' ... -:i n ~-, ; ~-n·t L- lr ::i, ·~. - '":i .. , • 

. -'- OiL .ra · 1..1..as ...... errd •.. i.tn o th.;; r cs.t. ..... .JilC;~~-·i.~ . ui1cng1 in _1':1.a.ssa.. 

As a result of the investigation made by these priv~te detec­
tives·, the appellant nov~. contends that her· husband, -Hamlet Massa, has 
an undiscloseG. interest in ti1e liccr:i.se anC business conJucted at 
8409 .Hudson Boulevard~ North Bergen, in thi3 nm.1e of Lohengrin Masso., 
and for _that reason, aaor:1g others:> the applic:1ti.on should. have beE-m 
denie<..1 by the respundent municipality. · , " 

The testimony of these four operatives presents a ciose yues,_ 
tion on this issm~. In sum, t)'.'1ey· testified that, on separate 
oqcasions, both the forr:1cr ownor of th0 tavern and one of the bar­
tenders referred to Ha.t~lif;t Lt1ss~1· as tho YTnew ovvner" nnu that several 
of the pa'tr'..)11S' r1-3c6gnize(~ hiL1 as' the ff boss e" On most uf their visits ' 
to the. tavern, Hamlet Massa vvas present.:1 . frequently vvai ting· ·Jn tables 
and entc~rtaining the cust:Jrners with songs Cl They all.nit, howevei~, thnt 1 

the daily receipts were ch£ckeQ pithsr by Lohengrin Massn or a bar­
tender and never by Hanlet Ma~3sa • 

. ~ Both the ·former owner and .. the- bartender denieu that they had 
ENer stated tlra.t Hnr:.ilet Masso. was the "nevv owner .. n The ·rorri:1er testi....: 
fied thut all of his negotiations wera with· Lohengrin ~as$a .and that 
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all of the moneys for the purchase of the tavern were pai~ by th~ 
latter, either il1 cash or by ch'eck. 

Lohengrin Massa affivmcd th~t the business bol6nged solely t6 
him and was nurc11ased from. joint funds so.Vf;d by himself and his wife o. 

,, S~milar testimony was given by his wifeo Hamlet Mas~a testified ttjat 
he ho.d np proprii:stary interest vvhatover in his brother t·s license or 
the business. conducted th(~reundcr nnd explained thst. he v~Lsits ·the 
to.vern only because of his n.:-LtUrC\l desire; to see that his brother 
~ake·s n success of the venture. 

I 

ThE~re is a strong suspicion that Hamlet IJiassG:. has more than a 
mere fraternal interest in his brother's business. However, evidence 
to sustu.in a finding of !'frontn, wh·icJ:1 j_nvolves a serious fraud upon 
th2 public.generally and the issuing authority specifically, must be 
clear, concise and eonviIJ:cine;. The suspicions D.nd inf2rcnces which 
may. be clcduced from the testimony of the: pri va to detect:iyes are not 
supported b~r c.ny ·documentary 12vj.donc,c wh::.1.t1;_;ver ~ and do not mc:c?..slire up 
to the standard of proof required to sust:;Lin an issue of this type. 
Cf. Calr~breee v o New.:.;.rk, Bulletin 506, Item 10, where I reversed a 
r·2fusal to transfer· 1Nhich was based up~m the ground th:1t t,hc r:i.ppellant 
therein was a Hfront" for his brother. 

' Tho only other contention of the:: n.pp·cllcmt wbJch· requires con-
• , L • • t• t t' l 

0 l" h 0 ··If fY • f 11 sic.-ercn.1ion is na .ne responcLen0, .uo cmgrin Massaj was in u 
control of' the busincss •••. ofrom August 12, 1944 to August 29, 1944, 
prior to the trtmsfer l.if the. 11 ct:m.se • .,_ .· .. " Viithout deciding whether 
_tr1is would b·2 ·a -sufficient wo.rra.nt 'for rcver sj~ng the action of th:~ 
local issuing authority in granting the transfer in qriestion, it is 
only· riecessr:~ry to s a.y that it is nQt supportec~ by thp proof~ Tl1e 
only tostirnony on this score ,came from the forrjer owner who· stated 
that, although he pcrr1i.ittecJ. Loh~ngrin Massa free c::1ccess b) ·the prem­
ises b0t'ween August,12 and August 29, 194.:1 ·so thst the latter .could. 
acquaint l1irn.self with the operatLn1 of the bu:3in6SS, all of t~1e ' 
receipJcrs belonged to hiu \-filt:Ll the aetual transfer of the li~ense on 
August. 29, l94L1 .• 

The action of t:h.'2 respondEmt B.oard in appr()Ving the application 
f,jr transfer of th<0 license herein is affirmed • 

. Accordipgly, it is, on this- 16th day bf Marc~l945, 

· ORDERED that the; peti ttun of t:i.ppeal be and the smJ.e is· hereby 
d . . ' - ' 

. lSinlSSGCL 

1\ . ,·• . • ,. 
();vL_,/. £ f}LA.4u/..tf 
~ Cq1~lli1issioner. 


